PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Capital Cups, Inc.	04/27/2005	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Charter One Bank, N.A.	
Street Address:	1215 Superior Avenue	
City:	Cleveland	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44114	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10301428
Application Number:	10447072
Application Number:	10634156

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(585)325-5458 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5853257570

Email: ayost@hiscockbarclay.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew H. Yost Address Line 1: 2000 HSBC Plaza

Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14604-2404

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew H. Yost

Total Attachments: 22

500039131

source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page1.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page2.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page3.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page4.tif

REEL: 016242 FRAME: 0470

PATENT

source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page5.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page6.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page7.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page8.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page9.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page10.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page11.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page12.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page13.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page14.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page15.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page16.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page17.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page18.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page19.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page20.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page21.tif source=CapitalCups-CharterOne#page22.tif

SECURITY AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT (PATENT COLLATERAL)

AGREEMENT dated as of April 27 2005 made by CV HOLDINGS, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, CAPITOL PLASTIC PRODUCTS, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, CSP TECHNOLOGIES, INC., an Alabama corporation, CAPITOL INSULATED PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation and CAPITOL CUPS, INC., a Delaware corporation with an office for the transaction of business at 1030 Riverfront Center, Amsterdam, New York 12010 (collectively, the "Debtor"), in favor of CHARTER ONE BANK, N.A., a national banking association with an office for the transaction of business at 1215 Superior Avenue. Cleveland, Ohio 44114, and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives ("Secured Party").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Debtor and Secured Party are parties to a Loan Agreement dated on even date herewith (the "Agreement"), a Revised And Restated Master Note in the amount of \$8,000,000.00 (the "Line of Credit Note") dated March 10, 2003 and a Term Loan Note in the amount of \$10,053,281.00 (the "Term Loan Note") and other documents dated as of the date hereof, and certain supplements, agreements, documents and instruments entered into pursuant thereto, or in connection therewith, as may be amended, supplemented or modified from time to time (collectively, the "Loan Documents"), pursuant to which Secured Party and Debtor have agreed to certain financial arrangements; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party's willingness to enter into the Loan Documents is subject to the condition, among others, that Debtor execute and deliver this Agreement;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in addition to, and not in limitation of, any rights of the Secured Party under the Loan Documents, Debtor hereby agrees for the benefit of Secured Party as follows:

DEFINITIONS; RULES OF INTERPRETATION

All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the 1.1 respective meanings provided therefore in the Loan Documents. In addition, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth in this Section I or elsewhere in this Agreement referred to below:

"Collateral" shall have the meaning ascribed to that term in the Loan Documents.

"Obligations" shall mean the indebtedness set forth in the Line of Credit Note and the Term Loan Note and in the Loan Documents or in any modifications, renewals or replacements for any of the foregoing.

ALLIB01\116070\2

REEL: 016242 FRAME: 0472

"PTO" shall mean the United State Patent and Trademark Office.

"Patents" shall mean all of the following now or hereafter owned or used by Debtor:

- (a) all letters patent of the United States and all applications for letters patent of the United States;
- (b) all re-issues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof;
- (c) the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use practice and/or sell (or license or otherwise transfer or dispose of) the inventions disclosed or claimed therein; and
- (d) the right (but not the obligation) to make and prosecute applications for such Patents.

Patents shall include but not be limited to those set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

"Patent Collateral" shall mean all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all of the Patents, the Patent License Rights, and the Patent Rights, and all additions, improvements, and accessions to, all substitutions for and replacements of, and all products and Proceeds (including insurance proceeds) of any and all of the foregoing, and all books and records and technical information and data describing or used in connection with any and all such rights, interests, assets or property.

"Patent License Rights" shall mean any and all past, present or future rights and interests of the Debtor pursuant to any and all past, present and future licensing agreements in favor of the Debtor, or to which the Debtor is a party, pertaining to any Patents (whether Patents or Licensed Patents), or Patent Rights, owned or used by third parties in the past, present or future, including the right in the name of the Debtor or Secured Party to enforce, sue and recover for, any past, present or future breach or violation of any such agreements.

"Patent Rights" shall mean any and all past, present or future rights in, to and associated with the Patents throughout the world, whether arising under federal law, state law, common law, foreign law, or otherwise, including but not limited to the following: all such rights arising out of or associated with the Patents; the right (but not the obligation) to register claims under any federal, state or foreign patent law or regulation; the right (but not the obligation) to sue or bring opposition or bring cancellation proceedings in the name of the Debtor or Secured Party for any and all past, present and future infringements of or any other damages or injury to the Patents or the Patent Rights, and the rights to damages or profits due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any such past, present or future infringement, damage or injury; and the Patent License Rights.

ALLIB01\116070\2

"Proceeds" shall mean any consideration received from the sale, exchange, license, lease or other disposition or transfer of any right, interest, asset or property which constitutes Patent Collateral, any value received as a consequence of the ownership, possession, use or practice of any Patent Collateral, any payment received from any insurer or other person or entity as a result of the destruction or the loss, theft or other involuntary conversion, of whatever nature, or any right, interest, asset or property which constitutes Patent Collateral.

"<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>" shall mean this Security Agreement and Assignment (Patent Collateral), as it may be amended or supplemented from time to time.

- 1.2 <u>UCC TERMS</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, or in the other Loan Documents, terms used in Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of New York are used herein as therein defined.
- 1.3 <u>RULES OF INTERPRETATION</u>. All definitions (whether set forth herein or by reference) shall apply equally to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined. Whenever the context may require, any pronoun shall include the corresponding masculine, feminine and neuter forms. The words "include", "includes" and "including" shall be deemed to be followed by the phrase "without limitation" or the phrase "but not limited to". All references herein to Sections, Exhibits and Schedules shall be deemed references to Sections of and Exhibits and Schedules to this Agreement unless the context otherwise requires.

2

GRANT OF SECURITY; COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT

2.1 <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As collateral security for the complete and timely performance and satisfaction of all Obligations, the Debtor hereby unconditionally grants to Secured Party, a continuing security interest in and first priority lien on the Patent Collateral, and pledges, mortgages and hypothecates the Patent Collateral to Secured Party.

2.2 COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT.

- (a) In addition, and not by way of limitation of, the grant, pledge, mortgage and hypothecation of the Patent Collateral provided for in Section 2.1, to secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all Obligations, the Debtor hereby grants, assigns, transfers and conveys to Secured Party, BY WAY OF COLLATERAL SECURITY, the Debtor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral. The foregoing grant, assignment, transfer and conveyance shall be referred to from time to time herein as the "Section 2.2 Assignment". SECURED PARTY ASSUMES NO LIABILITY OR RESPONSIBILITY ARISING IN ANY WAY BY REASON OF ITS HOLDING SUCH COLLATERAL SECURITY.
- (b) Unless and until there shall have occurred and be continuing an Event of Default and Secured Party has notified the Debtor that the license granted hereunder is terminated, ALLIB01\116070\2

Secured Party hereby grants to the Debtor the sole and exclusive, non-transferable, royalty-free, worldwide right and license under the Patent Collateral to make, have made for it, use sell and otherwise practice the Patents for the Debtor's own benefit and account and for none other, with the right to prosecute and maintain Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in foreign countries; provided, however, that the foregoing right and license shall be no greater in scope than, and limited by, the rights assigned to Secured Party by the Debtor hereby. The Debtor agrees not to sell, assign, transfer, or sub-license any of its rights or interests in the license granted to the Debtor in this Section without the prior written consent of Secured Party.

- 2.3 <u>LICENSE</u>. In addition to, and not by way of limitation of, all other rights of Secured Party and obligations of the Debtor pursuant to this Agreement and the other Loan Documents, upon the effectuation of a Section 2.2 Assignment, the Secured Party shall, hold a fully-paid-up, right and license to make, use, practice and sell (or license or otherwise transfer) the Patent Collateral, for the exclusive purpose of, and to the extent necessary and sufficient for, the full and complete enjoyment and exercise of any realization upon the rights, remedies and interests of Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement and the other Loan Documents.
- 2.4 <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>. The Secured Party may in its discretion, file and record at Borrower's expense with the PTO, the Patent Assignment attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- SUPPLEMENTS TO LOAN DOCUMENTS. The parties expressly acknowledge and agree that they have previously executed and delivered the Loan Documents pursuant to which the Debtor unconditionally granted to Secured Party, a continuing security interest in and first priority line on the Collateral (including the Patent Collateral). Such Loan Documents, and all rights and interests of Secured Party in and to the Collateral (including the Patent collateral) thereunder, are hereby ratified, confirmed, adopted and approved. In no event shall this Agreement, the Section 2.2 Assignment of the Patent Collateral hereunder or the recordation of this Patent Security Agreement (or any document hereunder) with the PTO, adversely affect or impair, in any way or to any extent, the other Loan Documents, the security interest of Secured Party in the Collateral (including the Patent Collateral) pursuant to the other Loan Documents, the attachment and perfection of such security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code, or the present or future rights and interests of Secured Party in and to the collateral under or in connection with this Patent Security Agreement, the other Loan Documents, and/or the Uniform Commercial Code. Any and all rights and interests of Secured Party in and to the Patent Collateral (and any and all obligations of the Debtor with resect to the Patent Collateral) provided herein, or arising hereunder or in connection herewith, shall only supplement and be cumulative and in addition to the rights and interests of Secured Party (and the obligations of the Debtor) in, to or with respect to the Collateral (including the Patent Collateral) provided in or arising under or in connection with the other Loan Documents.

4

ALLIB01\116070\2

REEL: 016242 FRAME: 0475

REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS

OF THE DEBTOR

The Debtor represents and warrants to, and covenants and agrees with, Secured Party, as follows:

Ownership and Rights in Patent Collateral

- 3.1 <u>Power and Authority; Non-Contravening</u>. The Debtor has the full power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement, to perform its obligations hereunder, and to subject the Patent Collateral to the terms hereof. The parties agree that the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement shall not conflict with or contravene any contractual provision binding on the Debtor with respect to the Patent Collateral (including but not limited to any license agreement relating to the Patent Collateral or any part thereof).
- 3.2 <u>PATENTS, LICENSES</u>. Set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto is a true and complete list of all of Debtor's Patents. All license and other agreements applicable to the Patents are the valid and binding obligations of all of the parties thereto, enforceable against each of such parties in accordance with their respective terms (provided, that, with respect to any such parties other than the Debtor and its affiliates, such representation and warranty is made to the best of the Debtor's knowledge and belief).
- 3.3 <u>TITLE</u>. Except as set forth herein, the Debtor is and will continue to be the sole and exclusive owner of the entire legal and beneficial right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Patent Collateral free and clear of any lien, charge, security interest, claim, or other encumbrance, except for the security interest and collateral assignment created by this Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and except for liens and encumbrances explicitly permitted pursuant to the Loan Documents. To the extent commercially reasonable, the Debtor will defend its right, title and interests in and to the Patents and the Patent Collateral against any and all claims of any third parties.
- 3.4 <u>Validity and Enforceability</u>. The Patents and Patent Rights related thereto are subsisting, and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable; to the best of the Debtor's knowledge and belief, all of the Patents and Patent Rights related thereto are valid and enforceable; and the Debtor has not received written notice of any claim by any third party that any of the Patents and Patent Rights related thereto are invalid or unenforceable.
- 3.5 <u>EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO USE</u>. To the best of the Debtor's knowledge and belief, the Debtor has, and shall continue to have, the exclusive right to practice, make, sell, practice and use all the Patents, free and clear of any liens, charges, encumbrances, claims or rights of any third party, or restrictions on the rights of the Debtor to protect or enforce any of its Patent Rights against any third party.

ALLIB01\116070\2

5

- 3.6 No Financing Statements, ETC. There is not on file in any governmental or regulatory authority, agency or recording office any effective financing statement, security agreement, assignment, license or transfer or notice of any of the foregoing other than those that have been filed in favor of Secured Party covering any of the Patent Collateral, and the Debtor is not aware of any such filing, other than those for which duly executed assignment statements have been delivered to Secured Party. So long as this Agreement shall be in effect, the borrower shall not execute and shall not knowingly permit to be on file in any such office or agency any such financing statement or other document or instrument (except financing statements or other documents or instruments filed or to be filed in favor of Secured Party).
- 3.7 No CLAIMS OR PROCEEDINGS. No written claim has been received that the Patents or the Debtor's use of or practice thereof does or may violate the rights of any third party. There has been no decision adverse to the Debtor's claim of ownership rights in or exclusive rights to use and practice the Patents or the Patent Collateral associated therewith in any jurisdiction or to keep and maintain such Patents in full force and effect, and, except as provided on Schedule 3.7, there is no proceeding involving said rights threatened or pending in the PTO or any similar office or agency of the United States, any state or foreign country or in any court except as set forth on Schedule 3.7 attached hereto.
- 3.8 NOTICE OF ADVERSE DEVELOPMENTS. The Debtor shall promptly notify Secured Party of the institution of any proceeding in any court or the PTO or any similar office or agency of the United States or any state regarding the Debtor's claim of exclusive ownership or rights in any of the Patents or related Patent Collateral, its right to patent any of the same, or to keep and maintain any such Patent.
- 3.9 AFTER-ACQUIRED PATENT COLLATERAL. The Debtor agrees that, upon its commencement of use of or acquisition of any right, title or interest in or to any Patent or Patent Right (including any reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, or any variations or new versions of any such scheduled Patents or Patent Rights), the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto (and for this purpose Secured Party agrees that the Debtor may satisfy such notification obligation by providing to Secured Party, no less frequently than once each calendar year of upon the reasonable request of the Secured Party, an up-to-date, amended and/or supplemented Schedule A). Secured Party shall be authorized to amend such Schedule A, as appropriate, to include such additional Patents and Patent Rights, without the necessity for the Debtor's approval of or signature to such amendment, and the Debtor shall do all such other acts (at its own expense) deemed necessary or appropriate by Secured Party to implement or reserve Secured Party's interest therein (including but not limited to executing and delivering, and recording in all places where this Agreement or notice hereof is recorded, an appropriate counterpart of or other instrument pursuant to this Agreement). Such additional Patents and Patent Rights shall be automatically included in the "Patents" and "Patent Rights" as defined herein, and all representations and warranties of the Debtor set forth herein shall be deemed to be restated by the Debtor as of the date of any such amendment of or supplement to Schedule A with the full force and effect as though made on such date.

ALLIB01\116070\2

- 3.10 MAINTENANCE OF PATENT COLLATERAL. The Debtor shall take any and all such actions (including but not limited to institution and maintenance of suits, proceedings or actions) as in the Debtors' reasonable business judgment are necessary or appropriate to maintain, protect, preserve, care for and enforce the Patent Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Debtor shall pay when due such fees, taxes and other expenses which shall be incurred or which shall accrue with respect to any of the Patent Collateral and which in the Debtor's reasonable business judgment are necessary or appropriate to satisfy the foregoing obligation.
- 3.11 No Conflicting Agreements. The Debtor shall not take any actions or enter into any agreements, including but not limited to any agreements for the assignment, sale, transfer, license, disposition, grant of any interest in or encumbrance of any of the Patent Collateral, which are inconsistent with or would or might impair in any way the Debtor's representations, warranties and covenants herein, without the prior written consent of Secured Party (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed); provided, however, that so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Debtor may license the Patent Collateral in any lawful manner that is in the ordinary course of its business and is otherwise not inconsistent with the provisions of this Patent Security Agreement or the Loan Documents. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Debtor shall not permit the inclusion in any agreement to which it becomes a party of any provision which could or might in any way impair or prevent the creation of a security interest in or the collateral assignment of the Debtor's rights any interest in any property of material value acquired under such agreement which is included within the definition of Patent Collateral.
- 3.12 NO ABANDONMENT. The Debtor shall not abandon or dedicate to the public any of the Patents or related Patent Rights, nor do any act nor omit to do any act if such act or omission is of a character that tends to cause or contribute to the abandonment or dedication to the public of any Patent or related Patent Right or loss of or adverse effect on any rights in any Patent or related Patent Right. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section or any other provision of this Patent Security Agreement, the Debtor shall have the right to abandon or dedicate to the public, in whole or in part, any Patent where such abandonment or dedication is deemed necessary or desirable by the Debtor in the exercise of its reasonable business judgement.
- 3.13 <u>Enforcement of Licenses</u>. The Debtor shall do all things which in the Debtor's reasonable business judgement are necessary or appropriate to insure that each licensee of any Patent, in its use of any or all of the Patent Collateral in its business, shall (a) comply fully with all applicable license agreements and (b) satisfy and perform all the same obligations set forth herein (with respect to the Debtor's use of the Patent Collateral) as fully as though such obligations were set forth with respect to such licensee's use of the licensed Patent Collateral.
- 3.14 <u>No Infringements</u>. To the best of the Debtor's knowledge and belief, there is at present no material infringement or unauthorized or improper use of the Patents or related Patent Rights. The Debtor shall use efforts consistent with past practices to detect any such infringement or unauthorized or improper use. In the event any such infringement or unauthorized or improper use by any third party has been reasonably established by the Debtor, the Debtor shall promptly ALLIBOI\116070\2

notify Secured Party and shall have the right to sue and recover therefor and to retain, any and all damages so recovered or obtained. In the event the Debtor fails so to sue or bring legal action, the Debtor shall notify Secured Party of such decision within sixty (60) days after the date of original notice to Secured Party.

- 3.15 <u>APPLICATIONS FOR PATENTS</u>. To the extent commercially reasonable, the Debtor, with counsel of its own choosing, and at its own expense, shall apply to patent patentable but unpatented inventions or discoveries with the PTO (and in such other jurisdictions as are commercially appropriate) as may be material to the Debtor's business in such jurisdiction, shall diligently prosecute its patent applications and use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain such patents. Secured Party hereby appoints and designates the Debtor as the agent of Secured Party for such purposes.
- 3.16 <u>MAINTENANCE OF PATENTS</u>. To the extent commercially reasonable, the Debtor, with counsel of its own choosing and at its expense, shall take the necessary and appropriate actions to preserve and maintain in full force and effect the Patents and Patent Rights, including but not limited to filing and diligently prosecuting necessary or appropriate patent applications and appropriate applications for re-issues, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals and extensions, and paying when due maintenance fees. Secured Party hereby appoints and designates the Debtor as the agent for Secured Party for such purposes.
- 3.17 <u>CERTIFICATES OF ISSUED PATENTS</u>. Upon demand by Secured Party at any time, the Debtor shall deliver to Secured Party the original or a true copy of all current official certificates of issued Patents (for any jurisdiction) and forthwith upon receipt thereof the original or a true copy of all such official certificates for any Patents for which applications are then pending or thereafter filed.

ALLIB01\116070\2 8

<u>General</u>

- RECORDS. The Debtor has kept and will diligently keep complete and accurate 3.18 records respecting the Patent Collateral (including accounting records with respect to the Patent Collateral, and including a record of all payments and Proceeds received), and will at all times keep at least one set of such records at its principal executive office or principal place of business as set forth above. The Debtor shall, upon reasonable prior notice by Secured Party and at reasonable times, permit Secured Party (or Secured Party's designee) from time to time to review, inspect and examine (and make extracts and copies of) such records. In connection with any such review, inspection or examination by Secured Party, Secured Party shall, upon the request of Debtor, enter into a mutually agreeable nondisclosure agreement with respect to the Debtor's technical data and information included in any patent applications which are trade secrets for purposes of New York law, provided that such agreement shall include provisions expressly permitting Secured Party (a) upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to use or disclose such trade secrets in any way Secured Party deems necessary or appropriate in the exercise and enjoyment of its rights and remedies pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement and the Loan Documents; and (b) to disclose such trade secrets as may be required by any law or regulation to which Secured Party is subject.
- 3.19 <u>Perfection of Interest</u>. This Patent Security Agreement, and the other Loan Documents shall create in favor of Secured Party a valid and perfected first priority security interest in the Patent Collateral.
- 3.20 FILING FOR PERFECTION OF INTEREST. Except for the filings of financing statements with the Secretary of State of State of New York under the Uniform Commercial Code with respect to the Loan Documents necessary to perfect and record Secured Party's security interest in the Patent Collateral, no authorization, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental or regulatory authority, agency or office is required either (a) for the grant by the Debtor or the effectiveness of the security interest and collateral assignment granted by the Loan Documents and supplemented hereby or for the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by the Debtor, or (b) for the perfection of or the exercise by Secured Party of its rights and remedies under the Loan Documents or hereunder; provided, however, that the foregoing representation and warranty shall not apply to foreign Patents or foreign Patent Rights. The Debtor also acknowledges and agrees that a copy of this Agreement (or instruments executed and delivered pursuant hereto) will be filed and recorded with the PTO with respect to the Debtor's Patents issued at present or in the future by the PTO (or with respect to which patent applications are at present or in the future pending or filed with the PTO).
- 3.21 <u>DISCLOSURE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE</u>. All information with respect to the Patent Collateral set forth herein, in the Loan Documents, or in any schedule, certificate or other writing at any time heretofore or hereafter furnished by the Debtor to Secured Party, is and will be true, correct and complete in all material respect as of the date furnished.

PATENT

ALLIB01\116070\2

3.22 <u>LOAN DOCUMENTS REPRESENTATIONS</u>. Each representation and warranty of the Debtor set forth in the Loan Documents is true and correct and all such representations and warranties are hereby incorporated herein by reference with the same effect as though set forth herein in their entirety.

4 CONSEQUENCES OF AND REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT

4.1 COLLECTIONS.

- (a) Except as otherwise provided in the Loan Documents, the Debtor shall continue to collect, at its own expense, all amounts due or to become due to the Debtor in respect of the Patent Collateral or any part thereof.
- If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, then Secured Party shall have the right, as the true and lawful agent of the Debtor, with power of substitution for the Debtor and in the Debtor's name, Secured Party's name or otherwise, for the use and benefit of Secured Party, (i) to notify any and all obligors with respect to the Patent Collateral or any part thereof; (ii) upon notice from Secured Party, to receive, endorse, assign and/or deliver any and all notes, acceptances, checks, drafts, money orders or other evidences of payment relating to the Patent Collateral or any part thereof; (iii) to demand, collect, sue for and receive payment of, for its own use and account, and give receipt for and give discharges and releases of, all or any of the Patent Collateral and all amounts due or to become due in respect of the Patent Collateral; (iv) to sign the name of the Debtor on any invoice relating to any of the Patent Collateral; (v) to commence and prosecute any and all suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect or otherwise realize on all or any of the Patent Collateral or to enforce any rights or remedies in respect of any Patent Collateral; (vi) to settle, compromise, compound, adjust or defend any actions, suits or proceedings relating to or pertaining to all or any of the Patent Collateral; (vii) to license, or to the extent permitted by any applicable law, sublicense, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis any of the Patent Collateral throughout the world, for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as Secured Party shall determine (other than in violation of any then existing licensing arrangements to the extent that waivers or other adequate provision cannot be secured therefor); and (viii) generally to make, sue, practice, sell, assign, transfer, pledge, make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with all or any of the Patent Collateral, and to do all other acts and things necessary to carry out the purposes of this Patent Security Agreement and the Loan Documents, as fully and completely as though Secured Party were the absolute owner of the Patent Collateral for all purposes; provided, however, that except as provided for by law or the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of New York or its equivalent in other jurisdictions, nothing herein contained shall be construed as requiring or obligating Secured Party to make any commitment or to make any inquiry as to the nature or sufficiency of any payment received by Secured Party, or to present or file any claim or notice, or to take any action with respect to the Patent Collateral or any part thereof, or the moneys due or to become due in respect thereof, or any property covered thereby, and no action taken by Secured Party or omitted to be taken with respect to the Patent

Collateral or any part thereof shall give rise to defense, counterclaim or offset in favor of the Debtor's claim or action against Secured Party. Whether or not Secured Party shall have so notified any obligors, the Debtor shall at its expense cooperate with Secured Party and render all reasonable assistance to Secured Party in enforcing claims against such obligors. It is understood and agreed that the appointment of Secured Party as the agent of the Debtor for the purposes set forth above in this Section is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable. The provisions of this Section shall in no event relieve the Debtor of any of its obligations hereunder or under the Loan Documents with respect to the Patent Collateral or any part thereof or impose any obligation on Secured Party to proceed in any reimbursement of Secured Party for any liabilities, obligations, costs, expenses or disbursements imposed on, incurred or suffered by or asserted against Secured Party in the exercise of its rights under this Section. In the event Secured Party shall elect not to bring any such suit, proceeding or action to protect, maintain or enforce any such rights or measures, whether by action, suit, proceeding or otherwise, to protect, maintain, and enforce such rights and interests, and for that purpose shall diligently maintain any such action, suit or proceeding necessary or appropriate for such protection, maintenance or enforcement.

- OTHER REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT. Upon the occurrence and during the continuation 4.2 of an Event of Default, then, forthwith upon notice by Secured Party to the Debtor, in addition to all other rights and remedies of Secured Party, whether under law, the other Loan Documents, or otherwise (all such rights and remedies being cumulative, not exclusive, and enforceable alternatively, successively or concurrently, without notice to or consent by the Debtor except as expressly provided otherwise herein), Secured Party's rights and remedies with respect to the Patent Collateral, shall include but not be limited to the following, without payment of royalty or compensation of any kind to the Debtor except as expressly provided otherwise herein:
- The Debtor's license with respect to the Patents as set forth herein shall terminate, and the Debtor shall immediately cease and desist from the practice, manufacture, use and sale (or license or other transfer) of the Patents.
- Secured Party may, to the same extent that the Debtor had the right to do so immediately prior to such notice, license or sublicense, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis, any of the Patent Collateral, throughout the world, for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as Secured Party shall in its sole discretion determine.
- Secured Party may (without assuming any obligations or liability thereunder), at any time, enforce (and shall have the exclusive right but not the obligation to enforce) against any licensor, licensee or sublicensee all Patent License Rights of the Debtor, and take or refrain from taking any such action.
- Secured Party may, on one or more occasions at any time, with or without legal process and with or without previous notice or demand for performance, take possession of all tangible manifestations or embodiments of the Patent Collateral and documentation relating thereto and all business records, documents and files with respect to the Patent Collateral, and without ALLIB01\116070\2 1.1

PATENT

REEL: 016242 FRAME: 0482

liability for trespass to enter any premises where such tangible manifestations or embodiments, business records, documents and files with respect to the Patent Collateral may be located for the purpose of taking possession of or removing such tangible manifestations or embodiments, business records, documents and files.

- (e) The Debtor shall, upon written demand of Secured Party, deliver to Secured Party (or Secured Party's designee) all unused, unsold or undelivered goods incorporating, including or using any of the Patents.
- (f) In general, Secured Party may exercise, in respect of the Patent collateral, all of the rights and remedies of a secured party on default under the Uniform Commercial Code (whether or not such Code applies to the affected Patent Collateral).
- Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Secured Party may, (g) (1)with or without demand for performance, all of which are hereby expressly waived, subject to the mandatory requirements of current law or as specified below, assign, sell, license, sublicense, or otherwise transfer or dispose of the Patent Collateral or any part thereof, either with or without special or other conditions or stipulations, with power to purchase the Patent Collateral or any part of it, in one or more portions at public or private sale, at any of Secured Party's offices or elsewhere, at such time or times, for cash, or credit, or for future delivery, and at such price or prices and upon such other terms as Secured Party may deem commercially reasonable, irrespective of the impact of any such sales on the market price of any of the Patent Collateral. Each such purchaser at any such sale shall hold the property sold absolutely, free from any claim or right on the part of the Debtor or any party claiming by or through the Debtor, and the Debtor hereby waives (to the extent permitted by law) all rights of redemption, stay and/or appraisal which it now has or may have at any time in the future under any rule of law or statute now existing or hereafter enacted. The Debtor agrees that, to the extent notice of sale shall be required by law, at least ten (10) days notice to the Debtor of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale is to be made shall constitute reasonable notification. At any sale of the Patent Collateral, if permitted by law, Secured Party may bid (which bid may be, in whole or in part, in the form of cancellation of indebtedness) for and purchase the Patent Collateral or any portion thereof for the account of Secured Party. Secured Party shall not be obligated to make any sale of the Patent Collateral regardless of notice of sale having been given. Secured Party may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which it was adjourned. The Debtor recognizes that Secured Party may elect in its sole discretion to sell all or part of the Patent Collateral to one or more purchasers in privately negotiated transactions. The Debtor hereby waives any claims against Secured Party arising by reason of the fact that the price at which any Patent Collateral may have been sold at such a private sale was less than the price which might have been obtained at a public sale, even if Secured Party accepts the first offer received and does not offer such Patent Collateral to more than one offeree. Secured Party shall also have the power to execute assurances, and do all other acts and things for completing the assignment, sale, license, sublicense, transfer or disposition which Secured Party, in its sole discretion, deems appropriate or proper.

ALLIB01\116070\2 12

- (2)In case any sale of all or any part of the Patent Collateral is made on credit or for future delivery, the Patent Collateral so sold may be retained by Secured Party until the sale price is paid by the purchaser or purchasers thereof, but Secured Party shall not incur any liability in case any such purchaser or purchasers shall fail to take up and pay for the Patent Collateral so sold and, in case of any such failure, such Patent Collateral may be sold again upon like notice to the Debtor. At any public sale made pursuant to this Section, Secured Party may bid for or purchase, free from any right of redemption, stay, valuation or appraisal on the part of the Debtor (all said rights being also hereby waived and released to the extent permitted by law), the Patent Collateral or any part thereof offered for sale and may make payment on account thereof by using any claim then due and payable to Secured Party from the Debtor as a credit against the purchase price, and Secured Party may, upon compliance with the terms of sale, hold, retain and dispose of such property without further accountability to the Debtor therefor. For purposes hereof, a written agreement to purchase any Patent Collateral, or any portion thereof, shall be treated as a sale thereof; Secured Party shall be free to carry out such sale pursuant to such agreement, and the Debtor shall not be entitled to the return of the Patent Collateral or any portion thereof subject thereto, notwithstanding the fact that after Secured Party shall have entered into such an agreement all Events of Default shall have been remedied and the Obligations paid in full. As an alternative to exercising the power of sale herein conferred upon it, Secured Party may proceed by a suit or suits at law or in equity to foreclose this Agreement and to sell the Patent Collateral or any portion thereof pursuant to a judgment or decree of a court or courts having competent jurisdiction or pursuant to a proceeding by a court-appointed receiver.
- (3) In addition to the foregoing, in order to implement the assignment, sale, license, sublicense, transfer or other disposition of any of the Patent Collateral pursuant to this Section, Secured Party may, pursuant to the authority granted in the power of attorney provided herein, execute and deliver on behalf of the Debtor one or more instruments of assignment or other transfer of the Patent Collateral, in form suitable for filing, recording or registration in any jurisdiction or country.
- OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE KNOW-HOW. In the event of any such license, assignment, 4.3 sale, transfer or other disposition of the Patent Collateral, or any of it, whether to or by Secured Party, the Debtor shall supply to Secured Party (or Secured Party's designee) the Debtor's knowhow and expertise relating to the products and services sold and provided which use or practice or incorporate any of the Patents, and other records relating to the Patent Collateral and to the production, marketing, delivery, sale and transfer of said products and services. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, within five (5) Business Days of written notice thereof from Secured Party, the Debtor shall make available to Secured Party, to the extent within the Debtor's power and authority, such personnel in the Debtor's employ on the date of the Event of Default as Secured Party may reasonably designate by name, title or job responsibility, to permit the Debtor (or if Secured Party so elects, Secured Party or Secured Party's designee) to continue, directly or indirectly, to manufacture, produce, supply, advertise, provide, license, sell and deliver such products or services, such persons to be available to perform their prior functions on Secured Party's behalf and, if Secured Party so elects to utilize their services, to be compensated by Secured Party on a per diem, pro rata basis, consistent with the wage and salary structure applicable to each as of

ALLIB01\116070\2 13

the date of such Event of Default.

- 4.4 <u>NO OBLIGATION OF SECURED PARTY</u>. Nothing herein shall be construed as obligating Secured Party to take any of the foregoing actions at any time.
- COSTS AND APPLICATION OF PROCEEDS. (a) The Debtor agrees to pay when due all 4.5 reasonable costs incurred in any license, assignment, sale, transfer or other disposition of all or any portion of the Patent Collateral to or by Secured Party, including any taxes, fees and reasonable attorneys' fees, and all such costs shall be added to the Obligations. Secured Party may apply the proceeds actually received from any such license, assignment, sale, transfer, other disposition or other collection or realization, to the reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expense thereof, including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees and all reasonable legal, travel and other expenses which may be incurred or paid by Secured Party in protecting or enforcing its rights upon or under this Agreement, the Patent Collateral, the Collateral or the Obligations, and any proceeds remaining shall be held by Secured Party as collateral for, and/or then or at any time thereafter applied (after payment of any amounts payable to Secured Party pursuant to the provisions herein) to the Obligations; and the Debtor shall remain liable and will pay Secured Party on demand any deficiency remaining, together with interest thereon at a rate equal to the highest rate then payable on the Obligations and the balance of any expenses unpaid. Any surplus of such cash or cash proceeds held by Secured Party and remaining after payment in full of all of the Obligations shall be paid over to the Debtor or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled too receive such surplus.
- (b) Secured Party shall have absolute discretion as to the time of application of any such Proceeds, moneys or balances in accordance with this Agreement. Upon any license, assignment, sale, transfer or other disposition of all or any portion of the Patent Collateral by Secured Party (including without limitation a sale pursuant to a power of sale granted by statute or under a judicial proceeding), the receipt of Secured Party or the officer making the sale shall be a sufficient discharge to the purchaser or purchasers of the Patent Collateral so sold and such purchaser or purchasers shall not be obligated to see to the application of any part of the purchase money paid over to Secured Party or such officer or be answerable in any way for the misapplication thereof.

5 FURTHER ASSURANCES

5.1 <u>NOTICES OF ADVERSE DEVELOPMENTS</u>. Upon obtaining knowledge thereof, the Debtor will promptly notify Secured Party in writing of any event which does or reasonably could materially adversely affect the value of any material portion of the Patent Collateral, the ability of the Debtor or Secured Party to dispose of any material portion of the Patent Collateral, or the rights and remedies of Secured Party in relation to any material portion of the Patent Collateral, including but not limited to the institution or levy of any legal process against any material portion of the Patents or Patent Rights.

14

ALLIB01\116070\2

- 5.2 <u>Consents of Third Parties</u>. Upon the request of Secured Party, the Debtor will use its commercially reasonable efforts to obtain any necessary consents of third parties to the grant and perfection of the security interest in the Patent Collateral, and/or to the grant or effectiveness of the Section 2.2 Assignment of the Patent Collateral, provided for herein.
- 5.3 <u>FURTHER INSTRUMENTS AND ACTS</u>. In general, the Debtor shall, at any time and from time to time, and at its expense, make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, and file and record as necessary or appropriate with governmental or regulatory authorities, agencies or offices, such agreements, assignments, documents and instruments, and do such other and further acts and things, as Secured Party may request or as may be necessary or appropriate in order to implement and effect fully the intentions, purposes and provisions of this Agreement, or to assure and confirm to Secured Party the grant and perfection of a security interest in the Patent Collateral and the right to the complete enjoyment and exercise of Secured Party's rights hereunder.
- 5.4 <u>Secured Party's Right To Perform Debtor's Obligations</u>. If the Debtor shall fail to do any act which it has covenanted to do hereunder, or if any representation or warranty of the Debtor shall be breached, Secured Party, in its own name or that of the Debtor (in the sole discretion of Secured Party), may (but shall not be obligated to) do such act or remedy such breach (or cause such act to be done or such breach to be remedied), and any cost or expense incurred by Secured Party in so doing shall be added to the principal amount of the Obligations and shall bear interest at the rate applicable to overdue principal under the Loan Documents. The Debtor shall cooperate with Secured Party in any such act or remedy.

6 LIABILITIES, INDEMNITY AND COSTS

LIABILITY FOR USES OF PATENT COLLATERAL. The Debtor shall be liable for any 6.1 and all uses or misuses of and the practice, manufacture, sales (or other transfers or dispositions) of any of the Patent Collateral by the Debtor and its affiliates and for any failure to take reasonable measures to avoid and prevent the improper use, practice or sale (or other transfer or disposition) of the Patent Collateral by any other party (including but not limited to any licensee of the Patents), any failure to use or practice the Patents in accordance with this Agreement, or any other claim, suit, loss, damage, expense or liability of any kind or nature (except those resulting from any gross negligence or willful misconduct of Secured Party) arising out of or in connection with the Patent Collateral or the production, marketing, delivery, sale, license or other transfer or disposition of the goods and services provided under or in connection with or which use, practice or incorporate any of the Patents or the Patent Collateral prior to the termination of the Debtor's license pursuant hereto. The Debtor shall be liable also for any claim, suit, loss, damage, expense or liability arising out of or in connection with the acts or omissions of the Debtor (regardless of whether such fault, negligence, acts or omissions occurred or occur prior to or after such license termination). This Section is for the purpose of establishing and allocating, as between the Debtor and Secured Party, certain liabilities; it is not intended to create any affirmative obligations of the Debtor to Secured Party other than those set forth elsewhere in this Patent Security Agreement, and the other Loan Documents.

ALLIB01\116070\2

15

- 6.2 <u>LICENSE AGREEMENT OBLIGATIONS</u>. Nothing in this Patent Security Agreement shall relieve the Debtor from any performance of any covenant, agreement or obligation of the Debtor under any license agreement now or hereafter in effect licensing any part of the Patent Collateral, or from any liability to any licensee or licensor under any such license agreement or to any other party, or shall impose any liability on Secured Party for any act or omission of the Debtor in connection with any such license agreement.
- INDEMNIFICATION. The Debtor shall indemnify and hold harmless Secured Party 6.3 from and against, and shall pay to Secured Party on demand, any and all claims, actions, suits, judgments, penalties, losses, damages, costs, disbursements, expenses, obligations or liabilities of any kind or nature (except those resulting from Secured Party's gross negligence or willful misconduct) arising in any way out of or in connection with this Agreement, the Patent Collateral, custody, preservation, use, practice, operation, sale, license (or other transfer or disposition) of the Patent Collateral, any alleged infringement of the intellectual property rights of any third party, the production, marketing, provisions, delivery and sale of the goods and services provided under or in connection with or using or practicing any of the Patents or the Patent Collateral, the sale of, collection from or other realization upon any of the Patent collateral, the failure of the Debtor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof, or matters relating to any of the foregoing, prior to the termination of the Debtor's license pursuant hereto. The Debtor shall also indemnify and hold harmless Secured Party from and against any and all claims, actions, suits, judgments, penalties, losses, damages, costs, disbursements, expenses, obligations or liabilities arising out of or in connection with any fault, negligence, act or omission of the Debtor (regardless of whether such fault, negligence, act or omission occurred or occurs prior to or after such license termination). The Debtor shall make no claim against Secured Party for or in connection with the exercise or enforcement by Secured Party of any right or remedy granted to it hereunder, or any action taken or omitted to be taken by Secured Party hereunder (except for the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Secured Party).
- 6.4 EXPENSES. Any and all fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including but not limited to reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel and of any experts and agents, incurred by Secured Party in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees or encumbrances, or otherwise protecting, maintaining or preserving the Patent Collateral, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Patent Collateral, or in exercising or enforcing any right or remedy granted to Secured Party hereunder, shall be borne and paid by the Debtor on demand by Secured Party, and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of the obligations and shall bear interest at the rate applicable to overdue principal pursuant to the Loan Documents.

ALLIB01\116070\2 16

POWER OF ATTORNEY

- Secured Party as Secured Party may designate in its sole discretion, a power of attorney, thereby constituting and appointing Secured Party (and Secured Party's designee) its true and lawful attorney-in-law and attorney-in-fact, (a) upon any failure by the Debtor to meet its obligations hereunder or any exercise by Secured Party of its rights hereunder, to execute and deliver any and all agreements, documents, instruments of assignment, licenses or transfers of the Patent Collateral, and do all other acts which the Debtor is obligated to execute or do under any provision of this Agreement, and to execute any and all documents, statements, certificates or other documents necessary or advisable to effect any of the purposes set forth herein as Secured Party (or Secured Party's designee) may in its sole discretion determine and (b) effective upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, for the purpose of assigning, selling, licensing or otherwise transferring or disposing of all right, title and interest of the Debtor in and to any of the Patent Collateral. The Debtor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.
- 7.2 <u>IRREVOCABLE</u>. The foregoing power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable until this Patent Security Agreement shall terminate.
- 7.3 <u>Release</u>. The Debtor hereby releases Secured Party from any claims, causes of action and demands at any time arising out of or in connection with any actions taken or omitted to be taken by Secured Party under the power of attorney granted herein (except for the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Secured Party).

8 SPECIFIC ENFORCEMENT

Due to the unique nature of the Patent Collateral, and in order to preserve its value, the Borrower agrees that the Borrower's agreements, duties and obligations under this Patent Security Agreement shall be subject to specific enforcement and other appropriate equitable orders and remedies.

17

ALLIB01\116070\2

9 TERMINATION

This Patent Security Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in and collateral assignment of the Patent Collateral. Upon payment in cash and satisfaction in full of the Obligations, this Agreement shall automatically terminate and shall be of no further force and effect, and the security interest granted hereby shall terminate. Upon any such termination, Secured Party shall execute and deliver to the Borrower such deeds, assignments and other documents, and shall take such other actions, all at the expense of the Borrower, as may reasonably be requested by the Borrower to evidence or record such termination, and to reassign and reconvey to and re-vest in the Borrower the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral previously granted, assigned, transferred and conveyed to Secured Party by the Borrower pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement, as fully as if this Patent Security Agreement had not been made, subject to any disposition of all or any part thereof which may have been made by Secured Party pursuant hereto or the other Loan Documents.

10 PROVISIONS OF GENERAL APPLICATION

- shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable to any extent or in any respect, or otherwise determined to be of no effect, in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, unenforceability or determination shall affect only such term or provision, or part thereof, in only such jurisdiction. The parties agree they will negotiate in good faith to replace any provision so held invalid, illegal or unenforceable, or so determined, with a valid, enforceable and effective provision which is as similar as possible in substance and effect to the provision which is invalid, illegal, unenforceable or of no effect.
- 10.2 <u>AMENDMENTS</u>, <u>ETC</u>. Except as provided herein, neither this Patent Security Agreement nor any term hereof may be amended, changed, waived, discharged or terminated except by a written instrument expressly referring to this Patent Security Agreement and to the provisions so amended, modified, waived or terminated, and executed by the party to be charged.
- 10.3 <u>No Waivers</u>. No course of dealing between the Borrower and Secured Party, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Secured Party, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 10.4 <u>Assignments</u>. The Borrower shall not assign this Patent Security Agreement or any rights, duties or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of Secured Party. This Patent Security Agreement and all obligations of the Borrower shall be binding upon the successors and permitted assigns of the Borrower and shall, together with the rights and remedies of Secured

ALLIB01\116070\2

Party hereunder, inure to the benefit of Secured Party and their respective successors and assigns.

- 10.5 <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement, and any amendments, waivers, consents, or supplements hereto or hereunder, may be executed in any number of counterparts and by each party on a separate counterpart, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original but all or which together shall constitute one instrument. In proving this Patent Security Agreement, or any such amendment, waiver, consent or supplement, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart executed by the party against which enforcement is sought.
- 10.6 <u>EXECUTION BY SECURED PARTY</u>. Debtor hereby grants Secured Party the authority to execute and file at any time and from time to time one or more financing statements or copies of thereof with respect to the Patent Collateral signed only by the Secured Party.
- 10.7 <u>HEADINGS</u>. The captions in this Patent Security Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not define, limit or affect the provisions hereof.
- 10.8 GOVERNING LAW. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY THE LAWS OF ANY JURISDICTION IN WHICH ANY OF THE PATENT COLLATERAL IS LOCATED, THIS AGREEMENT AND ALL RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS HEREUNDER, INCLUDING MATTERS OF CONSTRUCTION, VALIDITY AND PERFORMANCE, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (WITHOUT REFERENCE TO ITS CHOICE OR CONFLICTS OF LAWS OR RULES OR PRINCIPLES).
- 10.9 <u>Waiver of Jury Trial</u>. THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING OF ANY KIND WITH RESPECT TO, IN CONNECTION WITH, OR ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT AND THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS, OR AS TO THE VALIDITY, PROTECTION, INTERPRETATION, ADMINISTRATION, COLLECTION OR ENFORCEMENT HEREOF OR THEREOF OR PURSUANT TO THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS, OR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR DISPUTE HOWSOEVER ARISING BETWEEN BORROWER AND SECURED PARTY.

ALLIB01\116070\2 19

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Debtor and Secured Party, each by its duly authorized officer, have duly executed this Patent Security Agreement, as an instrument under seal, as of the date first set forth above.

CV HOLDINGS, L.L.C.

By:_____

Name: Robert N. Sawyer Title: Senior Vice President

CAPITOL PLASTIC PRODUCTS, L.L.C.

By:

Name: Robert N. Sawyer

Title: Senior Vice President

CSP TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:_

Name: Robert N. Sawyer

Title: Senior Vice President

CAPITOL INSULATED PRODUCTS, INC.

By:

Name: Robert N. Sawyer

Title: Senior Vice President

CAPITOL CUPS, INC.

By:

Name: Robert N. Saw

Title: Senior Vice President

ALLIB01\116070\2

20

CHARTER ONE BANK, N.A.

By: Mame:

ame: James G. Zamborsky

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF ALBANY ss:

On the 7day of April in the year 2005 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared Robert N. Sawyer, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed this instrument.

NOTARY PUBLIC

EDWARD J. TROMBLY

Notary Public, State of New York

Qualified in Albany, County,

Commission Expires

NEW YORK STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

SS:

On the 7 day of April in the year 2005 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared James G. Zamborsky, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed this instrument.

NOTARY PUBLIC

EDWARD J. TROMBLY
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Albany Loury

Commission Expires ..

ALLIB01\116070\2

21

PATENT

REEL: 016242 FRAME: 0492

CSP TECHNOLOGIES, INC. PATENT PORTFOLIO SCHEDULE A

Title	Country	Patent # or Serial #	Patent Phase	Application Date	<u>Issued</u>
Method of Incorporating a Promotional Item Into a Dual Wall Cup	US	10/301,428	Application	21-Nov-02	N/A
Lid for Disposable Drink Cups having a Flap Wherein the Lid/Cup Assembly is Leak and Drop Resistant	US	10/447,072	Application	28-May-03	N/A
Assembly Suited for use as a Leak Proof Child Drinking Cup	US	10/634,156	Application	4-Aug-03	N/A

PATENT
RECORDED: 07/11/2005 REEL: 016242 FRAME: 0493